Bucharest University of Economic Studies
Council for PhD University Studies

PhD School Cybernetics and Statistics

ECONOMIC BURNDEN OF

PhD supervisor: Professor Dr. Claudiu Herteliu

Bucharest, 2024



Summary

The impact premature mortality is remarkably burdensome and will continue to pose a
major impact on economic development, with two ways this burden is reflected: in developing
economies, the burden is more immediate as the mortality is higher than in developed economies,
and in developed economies, the impact has been perceived now, yet this will continue to increase,
given the impact premature mortality has over the retirement systems. Of all causes of premature
mortality, chronic diseases are by far the most impactful one: premature chronic deaths account
for 72% of all premature deaths, it creates a longer impact in the economies and is expected to
continue growing in the selected economies. What arguably makes chronic disease mortality more
challenging is the cost of intervention to address this and the time for these interventions to deliver

results.

This thesis set the goal to expand current knowledge to develop models to quantify the
burden of premature mortality, and, while pursuing this, confirmed the results found in the
literature pertaining to causes of death. The development of the econometric models, as a mean of
quantification; endow future researchers with an additional tool to estimate the economic burden
of premature mortality by cause, gender, economic output measure, and age group in the case of
the models by observed mortality. It is the hope of the candidate that the evidence presented on
this research enables further policy development to address the economic and social impacts of

premature mortality which is largely intrinsically preventable.

Keywords:
Econometric models, statistics, panel regression, premature mortality, economic epidemiology.



Table of Contents

Rezumat
Summary
Acknoledgements
Table of contents

Chapter I: Introduction

1.1. MACRO-CHANGES AND SHIFTS IN THE EPIDEMIOLOGICAL
TRENDS.

1.2. LINKS BETWEEN ECONOMIC BURDEN AND EPIDEMIOLOGICAL
TRENDS.

1.3. SCOPE OF THE DOCTORAL THESIS.
1.4. MOTIVATION ON THE TOPIC.

2. CHAPTER II: CURRENT STATE OF RESEARCH.

3. CHAPTER III: CONCEPTUAL FRAMEWORK AND RESEARCH
OBJECTIVES

4. CHAPTER IV: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY.
4.1. DESCRIPTION OF RESEARCH METHODS.
4.2. INFORMATION AND METHODS

5. CHAPTER V: RESEARCH OUTCOMES

5.1. ANNUAL WAGES

5.2. GROSS DOMESTIC PRODUCT PER CAPITA.
5.3. HEALTH CARE EXPENDITURE

5.4. EMPLOYMENT RATE.

5.5. DEATH RATE

5.6. OBSERVED MORTALITY

5.7. POTENTIAL YEARS OF LIFE LOST.

5.8. RETIREMENT AGE.

5.9. YEARS OF LIFE LOST (YLL)

5.10. GDP PER WORKER.

5.11. ECONOMIC BURDEN: HUMAN CAPITAL PRODUCTIVITY MODELS.

5.12. ECONOMIC BURDEN: HUMAN CAPITAL INCOME LOST MODELS.
6. CHAPTER VI: DISCUSSION

7. CHAPTER VI: CONCLUSIONS.

8. REFERENCES

9. LIST OF ABREVIATIONS AND ACRONYMS

10. LIST OF TABLES

11. LIST OF FIGURES AND GRAPHS

12. LIST OF EQUATIONS.

0 N N L AW

14
14
17

26

32
33
39
53
54
57
61
64
66
76
78
81
84
95
97
123
137
147
149
157
158
161
163





