Bucharest University of Economic Studies Council for PhD University Studies

PhD School Cybernetics and Statistics

ECONOMIC BURNDEN OF EPIDEMIOLOGICAL TRENDS IN OECD COUNTRIES

WILLIAM HAROLD LEIVA PEREZ

PhD supervisor: Professor Dr. Claudiu Herteliu

Bucharest, 2024

Summary

The impact premature mortality is remarkably burdensome and will continue to pose a major impact on economic development, with two ways this burden is reflected: in developing economies, the burden is more immediate as the mortality is higher than in developed economies, and in developed economies, the impact has been perceived now, yet this will continue to increase, given the impact premature mortality has over the retirement systems. Of all causes of premature mortality, chronic diseases are by far the most impactful one: premature chronic deaths account for 72% of all premature deaths, it creates a longer impact in the economies and is expected to continue growing in the selected economies. What arguably makes chronic disease mortality more challenging is the cost of intervention to address this and the time for these interventions to deliver results.

This thesis set the goal to expand current knowledge to develop models to quantify the burden of premature mortality, and, while pursuing this, confirmed the results found in the literature pertaining to causes of death. The development of the econometric models, as a mean of quantification; endow future researchers with an additional tool to estimate the economic burden of premature mortality by cause, gender, economic output measure, and age group in the case of the models by observed mortality. It is the hope of the candidate that the evidence presented on this research enables further policy development to address the economic and social impacts of premature mortality which is largely intrinsically preventable.

Keywords:

Econometric models, statistics, panel regression, premature mortality, economic epidemiology.

Table of Contents

Rezumat	3
Summary	4
Acknoledgements	5
Table of contents	6
Chapter I: Introduction	7
1.1. MACRO-CHANGES AND SHIFTS IN THE EPIDEMIOLOGICAL TRENDS.	8
1.2. LINKS BETWEEN ECONOMIC BURDEN AND EPIDEMIOLOGICAL TRENDS.	11
1.3. SCOPE OF THE DOCTORAL THESIS.	14
1.4. MOTIVATION ON THE TOPIC.	14
2. CHAPTER II: CURRENT STATE OF RESEARCH.	17
3. CHAPTER III: CONCEPTUAL FRAMEWORK AND RESEARCH OBJECTIVES	26
4. CHAPTER IV: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY.	32
4.1. DESCRIPTION OF RESEARCH METHODS.	33
4.2. INFORMATION AND METHODS	39
5. CHAPTER V: RESEARCH OUTCOMES	53
5.1. ANNUAL WAGES	54
5.2. GROSS DOMESTIC PRODUCT PER CAPITA.	57
5.3. HEALTH CARE EXPENDITURE	61
5.4. EMPLOYMENT RATE.	64
5.5. DEATH RATE	66
5.6. OBSERVED MORTALITY	76
5.7. POTENTIAL YEARS OF LIFE LOST.	78
5.8. RETIREMENT AGE.	81
5.9. YEARS OF LIFE LOST (YLL)	84
5.10. GDP PER WORKER.	95
5.11. ECONOMIC BURDEN: HUMAN CAPITAL PRODUCTIVITY MODELS.	97
5.12. ECONOMIC BURDEN: HUMAN CAPITAL INCOME LOST MODELS.	123
6. CHAPTER VI: DISCUSSION	137
7. CHAPTER VI: CONCLUSIONS.	147
8. REFERENCES	149
9. LIST OF ABREVIATIONS AND ACRONYMS	157
10. LIST OF TABLES	158
11. LIST OF FIGURES AND GRAPHS	161
12. LIST OF EQUATIONS.	163